© Freescale Semiconductor, Inc., 2005, 2006. All rights reserved.
Freescale Semiconductor
Technical Data
Freescale reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its
products.
Document Number: MBC13720/D
Rev. 3.4, 06/2006
MBC13720
Package Information
Plastic Package
Case 419B
(SOT-363)
Ordering Information
Device
Device Marking or
Operating
Temperature Range
Package
MBC13720T11 20 SOT-363
MBC13720NT11 20N SOT-363
1 Refer to Table 1.
1 Introduction
The MBC13720 is a high IP3, low noise amplifier
designed for 400 MHz to 2.4 GHz multi-standard
wireless applications. The input and output match is
external to allow maximum design flexibility. The LNA
has two selectable current settings as well as a standby
mode. The LNA operates from a 2.5 to 3.0 V supply. The
MBC13720 is fabricated using an advanced RF
BiCMOS process with the SiGe:C option and is housed
in an ultra small SOT-363 surface mount package.
1.1 Features
• Selectable current, 5.0 mA or 11 mA
• Standby mode to turn off device completely
• High Input IP3:
10 dBm @ 1.9 GHz
13 dBm @ 2.4 GHz
• Low Noise Figure:
1.38 dB @ 1.9 GHz
1.55 dB @ 2.4 GHz
MBC13720
SiGe:C Low Noise Amplifier with
Bypass Switch
Contents
1 Introduction  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
2 Ordering Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
3 Electrical Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
4 Parameters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
5 Application Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
6 Packaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
7 Product Documentation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Ordering Information
MBC13720 Technical Data, Rev. 3.4
2 Freescale Semiconductor
• Gain @ 9.0 mA, 2.75 V:
14.5 dB @ 1.9 GHz
12 dB @ 2.4 GHz
• Suitable for use from 400 MHz to 2.4 GHz
• Bias stabilized for device and temperature variations
• Ultra small SOT-363 surface mount package
• Available only in tape and reel packaging
• Available only in a lead free version (device number MBC13720NT1) (Refer to Table 1.)
Figure 1. Pin Connections
2 Ordering Information
Table 1 provides additional details on MBC13720 orderable parts.
Table 1. Orderable Parts Details
Device
Operating Temp
Range (TA.)
Package Lead Frame
RoHS
Compliant
PB-Free
MSL
Level
Solder
Temp
MBC13720T1 -30° to 85° C Tape and Reel Pb Plate - No - -
MBC13720NT1 -30° to 85° C Tape and Reel Pb Free Yes Yes 1 260° C
2
1